
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Mr DS Cope (Chairman) 

Ms A Pendlebury (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs MA Cook 
Mr REH Flemming 
Mr E Hollick 
Mr MR Lay 
 

Mr RB Roberts 
Mrs H Smith 
Mr BR Walker 
Mr HG Williams 
Mr P Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on 
WEDNESDAY, 11 MARCH 2020 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 03 March 2020 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, 
filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the Executive and Planning 
Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the proceedings. There may 
occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private session where legislation requires 
this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone or other 
mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE -  11 MARCH 2020 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting (to be taken 
at the end of the agenda). 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR - ANNUAL LETTER (Pages 3 - 24) 

 Annual Audit Letter of the External Auditor. 

7.   AUDIT RESULTS REPORT (Pages 25 - 72) 

 Report of the External Auditor. 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 73 - 80) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor. 

9.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 81 - 100) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor. 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3 above. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-92 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 JANUARY 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr DS Cope - Chairman 
 Ms A Pendlebury – Vice-Chairman 

 
Mrs CM Allen, Mr REH Flemming, Mr E Hollick, Mr RB Roberts, Mr BR Walker and 
Mr P Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Tan Ashraf, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson.  
 
Gary Morris (Ernst & Young) and Zoe Thomas (Grant Thornton) were also in 
attendance. 
 

260 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cook, Lay, Smith and H 
Williams with the substitution of Councillor CM Allen for Councillor H Williams authorised 
in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

261 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that Councillor A Pendlebury was missed from the list of attendees on the 
minutes.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October be 
confirmed, subject to the above amendment, and signed by the chairman. 

 
262 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

263 INTERNAL AUDIT RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
Members received the internal audit report into risk management processes for 2019/20. 
The internal auditor reported similar findings to last year and relatively low level 
recommendations were made. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted.  
 

264 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The internal auditor presented an update on progress against the 2019/20 internal audit 
plan. It was explained that the audit deadlines for mid-2020 would be met even though 
the audit plan was slightly behind schedule.  
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-93 - 

265 ASSURANCE LETTER FROM INTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
The internal a
[...]
on to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any 
aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact our professional institute.

05
Other Reporting 

Issues

06

07

Value for 
Money

04
Focused on your 

future

Audit Fees

P
age 4



3

Executive Summary01

P
age 5



4

Executive Summary

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council following completion of our audit procedures for the year ended 31 March 2019.

Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.

Area of Work Conclusion

Opinion on the Council’s:

► Financial statements

Unqualified – the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2019 and of its 
expenditure and income for the year then ended 

► Consistency of other information published with the financial 
statements

Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual Accounts.

Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness

We concluded that you have put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in your use of resources 

Area of Work Conclusion

Reports by exception:

► Consistency of Governance Statement The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council.

► Public interest report We had no matters to report in the public interest.

► Written recommendations to the Council, which should be copied to 
the Secretary of State

We had no matters to report.

► Other actions taken in relation to our responsibilities under the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014

We had no matters to report.

Area of Work Conclusion

Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on our review of the 
Council’s Whole of Government Accounts return (WGA). 

The Council is below the specified audit threshold 
[...]
19 the Authority reported a £705k underspend against a forecast net 
expenditure budget of £13.7m. This meant that £156k less than budgeted could be 
transferred from reserves. The closing general fund position was £1.933m.

The Council refreshed its Medium Term Financial Strategy and presented an updated one, for 
the period 2018/19 to 2023/24, to Council in February 2019. This shows that the Council 
has adequate reserves in place, but there are forecast reductions in the levels of reserves 
over the next 4 years.  The Council’s MTFS forecasts a recurrent transfer from balances in 
2019/20 and for three more years from 2021/22 to 2023/24 with balances falling at the 
end of 2022/23 of £1.575 million, which is 11.47% of the net budgeted expenditure and 
below the Council’s self imposed target of 15%.  However, despite the fall below the self 
imposed target. The Council's position will still enable it to deliver the required services at this 
time.

The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy has been underpinned by adequate financial 
forecasts in terms of savings plans, risks and assumptions which have been disclosed and 
reported by management to Members throughout the 2018/19 financial year. We concluded 
that sufficient consideration has been given to potential impacts on the financial environment 
of the Council, specifically to future core funding, and also to potential impacts on 
expenditure and income streams. 

We are only required to determine whether there are any risks that we consider significant within the Code of Audit Practice, where risk is defined as:

“A matter is significant if, in the auditor’s professional view, it is reasonable to conclude that the matter would be of interest to the audited body or the wider public”

Our risk assessment supports the planning of enough work to deliver a safe conclusion on your arrangements to secure value for money, and enables us to determine the 
nature and extent of any further work needed. If we do not 
[...]
ing benefits 
subsidy

30 Q3 N/a 30

Total 32 31

P
age 77



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2020

Public

Councils are tackling a continuing drive to 
achieve greater efficiency in the delivery of 
public services, whilst facing the challenges to 
address rising demand, ongoing budget 
pressures and social inequality.

Our sector update provides you with an up to date summary of emerging 
national issues and developments to support you. We cover areas which 
may have an impact on your organisation, the wider NHS and the public 
sector as a whole. Links are provided to the detailed report/briefing to 
allow you to delve further and find out more. 

Our public sector team at Grant Thornton also undertake research on 
service and technical issues. We will bring you the latest research 
publications in this update. We also include areas of potential interest to 
start conversations within the organisation and with audit committee 
members, as well as any accounting and regulatory updates. 

Sector Update

6

More information can be found on our dedicated public sector and local 
government sections on the Grant Thornton website by clicking on the logos 
below:

• Grant Thornton Publications

• Insights from local  government sector 
specialists

• Reports of interest

• Accounting and regulatory updates

Public Sector
Local 

government

P
age 78



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2020

Public

CIPFA Financial Resilience Index 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Financial Resilience Index is a comparative tool 
designed to provide analysis on resilience and risk and 
support good financial management.
CIPFA note “The index shows a council’s position on a range of measures associated with 
financial risk. The selection of indicators has been informed by the extensive financial 
resilience work undertaken by CIPFA over the past four years, pub
[...]
ment 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 80



Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council
Planning Enforcement Internal Audit report

February 2020

Andrew Smith
Head of Internal Audit
T: 0161 953 6900
E: andrew.j.smith@uk.gt.com

Zoe Thomas
Internal Audit Manager
T: 0121 232 5277
E: zoe.thomas@uk.gt.com

Peter Rought
Internal Auditor
T:  0121 232 5141
E: peter.re.rought@uk.gt.com

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 9



Internal

Contents

This report is confidential and is intended for use by the management and directors of

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council. It forms part of our continuing dialogue with you. It

should not be made available, in whole or in part, to any third party without our prior written

consent. We do not accept responsibility for any reliance that third parties may place upon

this report. Any third party relying on this report does so entirely at its own risk. We accept

no liability to any third party for any loss or damage suffered or costs incurred, arising out of

or in connection with the use of this report, however such loss or damage is caused.

It is the responsibility solely of the Council’s management and directors to ensure there are

adequate arrangements in place in relation to risk management, governance, control and

value for money.

Report distribution:

For action:

 Planning Management staff

Responsible Executives:

 Director (Environment and Planning)

1  Executive Summary

2 Key Findings & Recommendations

3 Appendices

P
age 82



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

Objectives

The objective of the review was to provide an independent assessment of the 
arrangements in place to ensure the council responds approp
[...]
tal to the management of risk in the business area. 

 Minor control design or operational weakness 
 Minor non-compliance with procedures / 

standards

Improvement Items requiring no action but which may be of interest to management or which 
represent best practice advice

 Information for management
 Control operating but not necessarily in 

accordance with best practice

19

P
age 99



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 External Auditor - Annual Letter
	7 Audit Results Report
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	9 Planning Enforcement Internal Audit Report



Minutes of the meeting


-122 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

11 MARCH 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr DS Cope - Chairman 
 Ms A Pendlebury – Vice-Chairman 
Mrs MA Cook, Mr REH Flemming, Mr E Hollick, Mr MR Lay, Mr BR Walker and 
Mr P Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Tan Ashraf and Ashley Wilson. Gary Morris (Ernst & Young) and 
Andrew Smith (Grant Thornton) were also in attendance. 
 

347 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Roberts, Smith and HG 
Williams.   
 

348 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor P Williams and 
 

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
349 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

350 EXTERNAL AUDITOR - ANNUAL LETTER AND AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  
 
It was decided to take the external auditor’s annual audit letter and annual audit results 
report together. 
 
In response to a member’s question the external auditor stated that the annual audit 
letter was a summary of the annual audit results report and there were no concerns. It 
was highlighted that proper procedures were in place to secure value for money. It was 
noted that there were adequate levels of reserves but there could be a risk in  future 
years and this was under review. 
 
In answer to a member’s question the external auditor confirmed they would be on site in 
June 2020 to begin the audit. 
 
The letter and report were noted and the chairman thanked the external auditor. 
 

351 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The internal audit progress report was presented to the committee. The internal auditor 
drew attention to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy’s Financial 
Resilience Index which was updated annually and was a useful resource. 
 
There was reassurance that a contingency plan was being put together to deal with the 
impact of the coronavirus.  
 
Members noted the report. 



 

-123 - 

352 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
Members were presented with the planning enforcement internal audit report which gave 
significant assurance with some improvement required. In response to a member’s 
question it was noted that the auditor planned to follow up to ensure recommendations 
had been implemented and would report back.  
 
It was noted that the report concluded that the department performed well with limited 
resources and it was highlighted that the issue of resources should be addressed.  
 
The report was noted and the chairman thanked all attendees. 
 
Before the meeting closed the chairman discussed arranging training sessions for 
members with officers across the different services to ensure the committee was 
maximising its effectiveness. During discussion members also highlighted service areas, 
including housing repairs that the internal auditor could consider. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.09 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


